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Ottawa, ranuary 21, 1941, 3 p.m. - The Dominion Bureau of Statistics 
issues today the third estimate of the area, production and value of field crops in 
Canada in 1940. In accordance with previous practice, the estimates of wheat, rye and 
flaxseed may be subjected to further revisin when full marketing statistics for the 
western provinces are available after the end of the crap year. The average prices 
used in crop valuati.,n are based on monthly and special compilations up ti the end of 
December, 1940, S these may also require revision due to price changes during the last 
seven months of the crop season. 

StJ1\ARY 

The third estimate of the 1940 Canadian wheat cr;p is placed at 
551,390,000 bushels,representing an upward oevision of 4,211,000 bushels fr,m the 
second estimate issued last Nvember. The 1940 wheat crop is 30 1 767,000 bushels above 
the final, estimate of the 1939 crop cf 520,623,000 bushels, and supersedes that crop 
as the second largest in Canadian wheat hisory. The production of fail wheat in 1940 
amounted to 22,099,000 bushels, and that f spring wheat to 529,21,000 bushels. The 
spring wheat estimate in Canada includes the total spring wheat prduction in the 
Prairie Provinces, wiich accrding to the third estimate is placed at 525,000,000 
bushels. This is an increase of 5,000,000 bushels over the second estimate Issued last 
November, and is 31,000,000 bushels ab've the final estimate of the 1939 Prairie wheat 
production at 494,000,000 bushels. The Manitoba wheat estimate for 1940 has been 
reduced 4,000,000 bushels to 66,000,000, compared with a final 1939 figure ' -f 61,300,000 
bushels. The 1940 Saskatchewan estimate has been raised by 12,000,000 to 272,000,00 
bushels, almost unchanged frm the final 1939 estimate of 271,300,000 bushels. Alberta's 
present estimate has been reduced by 3,000,C0O to 187 7 000,000 bushels, cc,pared with the 
1939 production 'f 161,400,000 bushels. In each of the Prairie Provinces the third 
estimate of the 1940 wheat production has been revised in light r'f reported stocks of 
wheat remaining on farms, in additi..n to the rep'rted yields per acre. 

The third estimate of the 1940 oat crop in Canada amcunts to 380 2 526,000 
bushels, representing a small decrease from the 384,407,000 bushels prduced in 1939. 
Reductions In each - f the Prairie Provinces and in Ontario have been made from the 
second estimates f the 1940 oat crop. Barley productin in 1940, estimated at 
104,256,000 bushels, is alc.- t ne million bushels larger than that of last year. The 
rye crop of 13,994,000 bushels is less than that of 1939 by 1,313,000 bushels, while 
the 1940 flaxseed production, estimated at 3,189,000 bushels, is substantially larger 
than the 1939 crop of 2 0 004,000 bushels, 

The production of putatoes In Canada in 1940 amounted to 42 1 300,000 cwt., 
an increase of about 6 million cwt, as compared with the 1930 cr.p. Hay and clover 
production at 14,070,000 tons is slightly la:'ger than the crop of 1939, while the 
alfalfa crop at 2,588 ; 000 tons Is up 421,000 tons. The 1940 commercial production of 
sugar beets, estimated at 830 ; lOO tens, sh"ws a large increase of 244,100 tons as 
compared with last year's crop, due partly to the iitroductin of this crop into 
Manitoba. 

Increases in productin are recorded for peas, turnips, etc. and grain 
hay, while reductions are indicated for beans, buckwheat, mixed grains and both corn 
for husking and fodder corn. 

The gooss farm value f field crops produced in Canada in 1940 is now 
estimated at $651,228,000, a decrease of 34,611,000 or 5 per cent as compared with the 
finally revised value .f 1939 crops; viz., 685 1 839,000, The 1940 value ct field crops 
Is, however, the highest in any year since 193C, with the exeepti - n if 1939. Lowered 
prices were resronP1. 'o .i. ot of the declines in this year's total values. Increased 
production rf wheat offset a small decline in price, with the value nf the 1940 crop 
amounting to 283,269,000 as compared with 232,151,000, the value of the 1939 crop. 
The value f the oat crop was down 16,043.00) and that of the barley crop 4,472,000. 
The 1940 potato crop, valued at 33,555,000, shows a reduction of 7,510,000. 

The total arsa of the principa:L field crops in Canada in 1940 Is 
estimated at 60,907,500 acres as compared with 59,224,600 acres In 1939, an increase 
of 1 1 682,900 acres. 
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. IOTJL..TJRAL SA30N OF 1940 

The crop season of 1940 was generally favourable throughout Canada 
and ni areas of any large extent sufered from c.rop failure. For the second year 
in succession, grain yields in the Prairie Provinces were very good and the second 
largest wheat crop in Its history was harvested. In astern Canaa, crop production 
was not quite as satisfactory as in the previous year. A backwad spring delayed 
seeding but good progress was made by crops in the middle of the suirner and fodder 
crops yielded particularly well. An early spring in British Columbia and favourable 
growing conditions resulted in excellent yields of early crops. Drier conditions 
later in the sunner, however, lowered yields of later crops but on the whole the 
season was fairly satisfactory. 

In the Maritime Provinces unsettled weather during the first twenty 
days of May delayed field work. In the latter part of May and early in June the 
weather cleared and seeding proceeded rapidly. Hay and clover meadows wintered well 
and during the first part of the suimner were very prcmising. In the last half of 
June rains delayed seeding in heavy soils and acreagos of grain crops were not as 
great as had been expected earlier in the season. Up to the first week ofJuly, ccl 
weather and lack of sun resulted in slow growth but about the middle of July the 
weather cleared and crops made better progress. The weather in August was particularly 
favourable and a good hay crop was harvested. Ins-ct damage was relatively light. 
Root and fodder crop harvests were above those of 1939, while yields of grain were 
about the same as those of the previous year. 

In uebec and Ontario the season opened from a week to ten days late 
because of cold, wet weather. Work on the land did not get generally under way until 
the latter part .f May. Hay meadows and pastures came through the winter well. During 
the early part cf June, crops made good progress but during the last part of the month 
and early July excessive rains and cool weather retarded growth. Improved weather 
conditions in July beflfitd field crops and heavy hay crops were harvested in Ontario. 
During the early part of August grain crops matured rapidly in quebec and Ontario but 
wet weather toward the and of the mentli and on into September caused great difficulties 
in harvesting and considerable damage to grains in western Ontario resulted. A frost 
on the night of August 23 did seri - us dF:lnage to the flue-cured tobacco crop in the 
Norfolk district of Ontario. Grain yields in quebec were slightly above those of 1939 
and yields of fodder crops were also higher, Yields of grain crops In Ontaric were 
slightly smal1r n the whole than in the pr3vious year. Potato yields were down from 
the previous season 

Moisture conditions in the southern part of Manitoba at seeding time 
were excellent but in the north-western section were poor. Crops germinated well and 
got away to a. good stort with little damage from frost, insects, or soil drifting. 
High temperatures early in June advanced the crop rapidly. The second and third weeks 
in June were cool and general rains were beneficial. All through July timely rains 
continually advanced crop prospects, particularly in the southern pert of the province. 
Conditions in north-western Manitoba improved somewhat but the lack of sufficient 
moisture earlier in the season was evident in pocr crop stands. Harvesting commenced 
in Manitoba about the end of July but was interrupted by rains in the first week of 
August. In the second week of August ideal harvesting weather prevailed with high 
temperatures and no rain, and good progress was made in taking off the crop. Later in 
the mouth rains again delayed harvesting but the bulk of the crop had boon taken off 
under excellent conditions. 

Sasktch(•wafl entered the 1940 season with badly depleted moisture 
reserves but timely and adequate precipitation during early June gave the crop a good. 
start. The latter part f the m'nth was drier and crop prospects began to show 
considerable variation. In the central and south-central districts deterioratjn 
Occurred as a result of light rainfall during early July. This deterioration was 
offset by cooler weather and rains in the m1.de of the month, and timely showers and 
rains during the last half :f July and the first part of August brought the crap to 
maturity with Inrovernent Continually taking place. The harvest proceeded with little 
interruption during the latter part of August and grading of the crop was very high. 
Little damage from rust or frost ccurred during the season. 

The Alberta crop was sown in enerally satisfactory soil moisture 
conditions and through the season weather conditions favoured the wheat arOP. Rains 
were timely and the crr'p, with a good start, responded well to the excellent weather 
conditions. Wet weather in early September and some frost damage lowered the grading 
of the Alberta crop but nn the whole it was one .'f the best seasons Alberta has 
experienced, with the wheat crc-p yieding about 2.3 bushels higher than In 1939. 

In British Columbia yields f grain crops other than wheat were slightly 
beow the previcus year aa result of a long dry period in 

July. This dry spell offset the excellent start of most crops in the spring. Early sown crops, particularly 
vegetabje, yielded well and were n the market in advnce f normal, to the advantage ' 	:oc r' 



S 

0# 



-3- 

TiTc:1y ::TF PRAIRIE PROVINCES, 1940 

The fo11osing table lists the three cstimates of the 1940 wheat crop 
In the Prairie Pr.vinces, together with the final estimate for 1939:- 

Province 

bu. 
Manitoba 	71,000000 
Saskatchewan 	260,000 : 000 
Alberta 	203,000,000 

Prairie Provinces 	534,000,000 

1 9 4 0 

bu. 

70,000,000 
260,000, 000 
190 1000 1 000 

520,000,000 

- 1 9 3 9 

January 	Final 

bu. 	bu. 

	

66,000,000 	61,300,000 

	

272,000,000 	271,300,000 

	

187,000,000 	161 1 400,000 

	

525,000 2 000 	494,000,000 

September 	Noveriber 

The third estimate of the 1940 Prairie whto.t crr.p Is 5,000,000 bushels 
higher than the second estimate published lest November. The increase is whol.ly  In 
the Saskatchewan estimate which has been raised from 260,000,000 t. 272,000 1 000 bushels. 
Decreases of 4,000000 buholc in the Manitoba estimate, and 3,000,000 bushels in that 
for Alberta have reduced the ofet of the increase in Saskatchewan on the tctal 
estimate for the Prairie Pr vinces, Compared with the fi;ial. figur( of the 1939 crop, 
the 1940 crop shows an increase of 31 million bushels. The 1940 production in the 
Prairie Prvincos is second uly to that of 1928 when 544,598,000 bushla were produced. 

In arriving at the present estimate of the 1940 wheat crcp, little use 
could be made of the marketing records in comrison with the marketings to date in 
previous crop years. Actuallii the primary m:vement of wheat in the Prairie Provinces 
totalled 290,857,953 bushels in the period from August 1, 1940 to January 10, 1941, in 
comparison with 365,041,063 bushels delivered from farms in the same peried of the 
previous crop year. The necessary limitation upon the rate of deliv.ries from the 
1940 crop, however, has destroyed their Comparability with previus years as a meafls 
of providing a chuck .n the yields reported by crop correspondents. On the other hand, 
the Bureau's farm crop correspondents have reprted at the end of November, and again 
at the end of December, 1940, their remaining stocks of wheat on farms. These two  
estimates of stocks on farms have been used in conjunction with the yields reported by 
all groups f the Bureau's crop correspondents in arriving at the January estimates of 
the 1940 production. 

On tte basis of the January cEtimete, the amount of wheat still te be 
de1ivc.redfromfam may be approximately determined. According to the best available 
information, wheat feeding to live stock and poultry in the Prairie Provinces is likely 
to show an increase of as much as 10 million bushels during the present crap year, as 
compared with the amount fed in the 1939•40 season. On the other ha the amount of 
wheat to be used for seed for the 1941 crop is likely to be less than that used In 
1940, and will partially offset the increase in the feed Item. The combined seed and 
feed estimates, representing the use of wheat •n farms, are not likely to exceed the 
57 1 000,000 bushels. indicated in the following tabulation;- 

Bushels 
Carry-over on farms, July 31, 1940 	 . . .....................14,250,000 
1940 crop ...........................................525 000 000 

Deduct'- 	Toti1 Farm Suppuics ..........................59,25O,00O 
Seed and feed rcquiroments ...............................57 , 000,000  Dellveri€s from farms, August 1, 19 -10--Junusry 10 :  1941 .. 	290,900,000 
Balance for delivery .r carry-over on farms 	,900, 

January 10—July 31, 1941 
........................ 

	 191,350 7 000 

Durum Wheat Product:in, 1937-1940 

Durum wheat Is included in the above estimates of wheat production in 
the Prairie Provinces. Concerning the Du.rum estimates themselvos, a downward revision 
of 2,000,000 bushels (500,000 in Manitoba and 1,500,000 in Saskatchewan) has been made 
in the 1940 estimate, which now stands at 8,500,000 bushels, Of this amount, 6,000,000 
bushels are in Manitoba and 2,500000 bushels in Saskatchewan 

The 1939 Durum estimates have been finally revised in the light cf 
disposition data to 10800,coo bushels, of which 8,500,LiOC bushels were prod.ued in 
Manitoba and 2,300,000 in Saskatchewan. The roducti. n f 500,000 bushels from the 
third estimate published in January 1940 was entirely in Manitoba. 
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TmLT PiODLTCTI ON IN TTh ?RA.IRIE PROVINCES, 1940 

The following table lists the three cstimates of the 1940 wheat crop 
in the Prairie Pr.vinces, together with the final estimate for 1939;- 

province 

Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Albert a 

prairie Provinces 

September 

bu 

71 ,000,000 
260,000 ,000 
203,000,000 

534, OOO 000 

Noveiriber 	January 	Final 
bu. 	bu. 	bu. 

70,000 1 000 	66,000,000 	61,300,000 
260,000,000 	272,000,000 	271,300,000 
190,000,000 	187,000,000 	161,400,000 

520,000,000 	525,000 1 000 	494,000,000 

The third estimate f the 190 Prairie wheat crp is 5,000,000 bushels 
higher than the second estimate published last November. The increase Is wholly in 
the Saskatchewan estiorte which has been raised from 260,000,000 t..' 272,000,000 bushels. 
Decreases of 4,000,000 hoshels in the Manitoba estimate, and 3,000,000 bushels in that 
for Alberta have reduced the effect of the increase in Saskatchewan on the total 
estimate for the Prairie Pr vances.. Compared with the final figure of the 1939 crop, 
the 1940 crop shows an increase of 31 millicn bushels., The 1940 production in the 
Prairie Pr.:vinces is second only to that of 1928 when 544,598,000 bushels were produced. 

In arriving at the present estimate of the 1940 wheat crcp, little use 
could be made of the marketing records in comparison with the marketings to date in 
previous crop years. Actually the primary mcvement of wheat in the Prairie Provinces 
totalled 290,857 7 953 bushels in the period from August 1, 1940 to 3anuary,  10, 1941, in 
comparison with 365,041,063 bushels delivered from farms in the sane period of the 
previous crop year. The necessary limitation upon the rate of deliveries from the 
1940 crop, however, has destroyed their comparability with previa.us years as a moans 
of providing a chck :n the yields reported by crop correspondents. On the other hand, 
the Bureauvs farm crop correspondents have r3prted at the end of November, and again 
at the end of December, 1940, their remaining stocks of wheat on farms. These two 
estimates of stocks on farms have been used in conjunction with the yields reported by 
all groups nf the Bureau's crop correspondents in arriving at the 3anuary estimates of 
the 1940 production. 

On tL basis of the January estimate, the amount of wheat still to be 
delivered from farms may he approximately denermined. According to the best available 
information, wheat feeding to live stock and poultry in the Prairie Prvinces is likely 
to show an increase of as much as 10 million bushels during the present cr:'p year, as 
compared with the amount fed. in the 1939-40 season. On the other hand the amount of 
wheat to be used for seed for the 1941 crop is likely to be less than that used in 
1940, and will partially offset the increase in the feed item. The combined seed and 
feed estintes, representing the use of wheat n farms, are not likely to exceed the 
57,000,000 bushels.jndicated in the following tabulation:- 

.'us h ci s 
Carry-over on farms, Tuly 31, 1940 .......................14,250,000 
1940 crop ................................ ................ 

........525,000,000 
Deduct'- 	Total Farm Supplies .........................j39 50 000 
Seed and feed rcuirements ...............................

57,000,000  
DeliveriEs from farms, August 1, 1940_Junucry 10. 1941 .. 	290,900,000 
Balance for delivery er car:y-over on farms  

January lO—July 31, 1941 ...................... 	191,350,000 

Durum Wheat Production, 1937-1940 

Durun wheat is included In the above estimates of wheat production in 
the Prairie Provinces. Concerning the Duruin estimates themselvos, a downward revision 
f 2,000,000 bushels (500,000 in Manitoba and 1,500,000 in Saskatch(owan) has been made 
in the 1940 estimate, which now stands rat 8,5(30,000 bushels. Of this amount, 6,000,000 
bushels are in Manitoba and 2,500,000 bushels in Saskatchewan. 

The 1939 Durum estimates have been finally revised in the light 3f 
dispoltjon data to 10800,000 bushels, of wh:ch 8,500,e00 bushels were produced in 
Manitoba and 2,300,000 in Saskotchewn, The rcductin f 500,000 bushels from the 
third estimate published in January 1910 was entirely in Manitoba. 





4 
- 	 CciDurLtive production fiu.res for the years 1937 to 1940 	re as below: 

Vrr Manitoba 
-- 	-- 
ask&tch€n;an Total 

bu bu. bu. 137 ...........23,000,000 2,000,000 25,000,000 1938 ...........15,000,000 2,500,000 17,500,000 1939 8,500000 2$00,000 10,800,000 1940 . 	,,., 	6,000,000 21500,000 8,500,000 

P0DUCTICN 07 07H] GAI'\Ts IN Th PIRIE PR0VINCS, 1940. 

The 1940 oat crop in the Prairie Provinces is estimated at 229,000,000 
bushels, which is 2,500000 bushels less than was produced in 1939. Saskatchewan's 
1940 at crop was less than in 193, with a sn11er acreage sown. Manitoba's :at crop 
was sligit1y less than in the Drevius year. The yield of cats in A1berwas very goad 
in 1940..resulting in a substantial increase in the production for that prcvince. 

Barley prodictjon in l40 at 83,000,000 bushels represented a 2,000,000 
bushel increase over the 1939 barley crop in the Prairie Provinces. Slight declines 
in barley production in Manitaba and Saskatchewan were mre than offset by an increase 
in the yteld :f barley in Alberta The total rye crop in the Prairie Provinces at 
12,250,000 bushels was 1,40,000 bushels less than in 1939. Flaxseed production on the 
other hand rcisterecj a substantial increase from 1,950,000 bushels in 1939 to 2 d87,000 bushels in 1940. 

1939 CROP ESTIMMS 

Final revisions of the 1939 wheat crop estimates have been made for the 
Prairie Provinces on the basis f disposition data that are now c.mplete, The final 
1939 wheat estimates are as follws: Manitoba 61,300,000, Saskatchewan 271,300,000, 
A1brta 161,400,000, Prairie Pr vinces 494,000;000 bushe1s These estimates and their 
supporting disposition data are given in the following table:- 

Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta prairie
ovinces 

000 bu, 	000 bu. 	000 bua 	000 bu 4  
July 31, 1939 
crp 

Total Supplies 	.......  

Dispvsltin:-. 
Marketings.. 
Prilnar3- receipts 
Primary receipts 

mill elevat',rs 
platform loadings • i 	. a , 	6 9 C S 6 	g C 

Total Markotings , ' 3 • • • . 	6 a . .. 0 9 

at ccuntry elevators 
at inter1 - r private and 

. .......... 

561 528 1,716 2,805 
61,300 271,300 161,400 494,000 
61,861271,828153,116 496,805 

46,355 	239,894 	131,732 	415 1 981 

617 756 1,316 2,689 
5,237 724 3,339 9,300 

52,209 239,374 136,387 427,970 

Description 

Supplies: - 
Carry-over on farrnj, 
Final estimate, 1939 

Seed ............................•. 	5 ;.163 	18,062 	11,094 	34,319 Feed ............. .......... ...........3,024 	7,499 	7,988 	18,511 Country Millings •361•6..• 	 465 	643 	647 	1,755 Carry-over ;n farms, July 31 ;  1940 	1,000 	6,250 	7,000 	14,250 - 
Total Disposition 000 ...... oa..a.s,.,, 	61,861 	271 0 828 	163,116 	496,805 

In previ-.us years the markctin shown in the above table included only 
the primary receipts at cuntry elevators  and the platf3rm 1oadins. In addition to 
those deliveries Erim farms, there is also a certain amuunt -:f wheat delivered each 
,ear frcm farms direct ta interi r private and mill elevators. These latter primary 
receipts are accounted for and included for the first time in the dispositin data, as 
:hown above on the other hand, the "unmcrchanthble" item included in this table in 
erlier years has been ama1ganted with the "feed" item and is n::i longer compilod 
separately a  

The final estimate of the 1939 flaxseed production in the Prairie 
Provinces is placed at 1,50,000 bushels, in light of the marketing and aced data 

sociatod with the disposition f the 1939 crop0 This final figure is 125,000 bushels 
1 .wer than the third est.riiatc issued last January. Reductions in the estimates fir 
:'mitoba and Alberta, and an increase in the Saskatchewan estimate place the final 
figures by provinces as follows: Manitoba 425,000, Saskatchewan 1,250,000, and Alberta 
275000 bush1s. Because  :f the reduction in the Alberta prcductl n figure, the acreage 

revis€.d d. wnward. from 40,000 tr 31,000 acres. 
revisions have b en made in the Jr1ury 1940 e.tiur 	of the c:. 	Ic 
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0 
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1 
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2 
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0 
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Manitoba 	Saskatchewan 
1939 	1940 	1939 	1940 	1939 

Alberta 	Prairie Provinces 
100 	1939 	1940 

'DING AflD QXJALIT" OF ThE 1940 WI-EAT CROP 

Tne 1900 wheat crop in the Prairie Provinces is another exceptionally 
high grading crop, following the recurd set by the crop of the previous year. This 
year's grades are just a shade under those of 1939 	Over 57 per cent. of the wheat graded in the August-December periud of 1940 has been designated No. 1 N rthern er 
Mc. 1 Hard. During the same period of 193e 60 per cent of the inspections made the 
two top grades. The 1940 inspeCtions have included 27 per cent grading No0 2 Northern and over 7 per cent grading No 3 Northern, so that the total volume of the 1940 crop 
grading No. 3 Northern or higher amounted to 9l6 per cent, as c:mparod with 919 per 
cent in 1939 The mean protein content of the 1940 crop, as reported by the Grain 
Research Laboratory of the Board :f Grain Commissioners f or Canada on Nc-vember 12, was 
14.1 per cent, which was identical with that of the 1939 crop, and comparable to the average pretein content of the past twelve crops. The similarity between the 1939 and 
the 1940 crops Is striking, with respect to b,th grade and protein content. 

The dearth of whoat below millIng quality delivered from both the 1939 
and 1940 crops has made very littlo wheat nf the feed grades available to the live 
stock industry. As in 1939, an appreciable quantity of tough wheat due to wet harvest-
ing Conditions has been delivered In Alberta. with 53 per cent of the total western 
iflspectjxis grading toup Ln 1940; compared with 4.8 per cent in 1939. Much V the 
whe.t in the tough category would grade No 2 Northern except for r1isture content, and 
is Priced above the feed range. 

The 1940 1mber Durwii wheat crop is erading similar to that of 1939 The 
1940 inspections during August-Decemier show 700 per cent in the 

&W top grades, compared with 70.5 per Cant in these grades in the same pc-ri d f 1939. Twenty-four 
per cent of the Inspectionc in 1940 graded N... 3 Amber Durum, as comtared with 20.4 per 
cent in the Nc 3 grade in 1939, The small percentage of Durums entering the tough and 
rejected grades in 1939 was reduced to ncg.ligible proportions in 1940 

DISTRICT YIELD CHARTS IN THE PRAI1IE PROVINCES BY CROP DIEIRICTs 
1939 AND 1940. 

hccompanyin this report arc two charts showing the average yields per acre of wheat by crop districts f..r the Prairie Provincjs in 1939 and 1940 
Distribution f Crop DIstrictS Accordjn t Yield rd Wheat per Acre, 1939 and 1940. 

yield per Acre 	 Number of Districts 
Bushels 

51 	51 

Of the 51 crop districts in 1940, only one district reported an average yield per acre as 1 w as 12 bushels 25 districts reported yields ranging from 12.1 t, 
20 bushels, and 25 districts reported yields high€r than 20 bushels c  In 1939, 3 districts were below 12 bushels ;  24 betwu on 12.-1 and 20 tushels, and 24. above 20 bushels, The 
three iW-yielding districts in 1939 were concentrated in south-eastern Saskatchewan. 
The one district at 12 bushels In 1940 was in the south-western corner of the same province. 
?:anitoba 

Distric - ;s 1 and 2 in the soutji.-wst and south-centre reported better 
yields in 1940 than in 1939, Similarly distric;s 4, 5 and 6 around and cast of Winnipeg had better yields in 194

0,Crop distrIcts 3, 7, and 8 in the centre and west-centre 
harvested Slightly lower yields this yeni, while all the northern and north-western 
districts suffered lower yields than in 1939: 





Saskatche\iafl 	 - 	- 
All south-eastrn and south-centrd districts, inc1u1ing Districts 1A, 

1B, 2A, 2B, 3AS and 3AN, fared better in 1940 than in 1939. Elsewhere in the province 
improvements in yields over th'se of 1939 were exceptional with only three Districts 
4B, 7A and 9B having better yields in 1940 han in the previus year. These latter 
districts are along the Alberta boundary. The central, north-central and north-eastern 
districts all experienced pocrer yields per acre in 1940. Notwithstanding, there were 
no areas af general crop failure such as have occurred in previous--yoars. The poorest 
district in the province was 4A where there was heavy loss of stubble crops due to 
grasshopper deiage. 

Alberta 	The Alberta district yields per acre were almost uniformly better in 
1940 than in 1939. only District 8 in the centre and Districts 13 and 14 in the north 
and north-east failed to register gains over the 1939 yields. Even in these districts 
the yields were quite good. The 1940 seasca stands out as being generally favourable 
for the province. 

GRAIN PRODUCTION IN CANADA 

The third estimate of the production of grain crops in Canada is, in 
bushels, as follows, with the 1939 production within brackets: Wheat 551,390,000 
(520,623,000); cats 380,526,000 (384,407,000); barley 104,256 1 000 (103,147,000); 
rye 13,994,000 (15,307,000); flaxeed 3,189,000 (2,044,000); peas 1,355,000 (1,307: 1000); 
beans 1,477,000 (1,527,000); buckwheat 6,692,000 (6,848,000); mixed grains 43,133,000 
(44,072,000); corn for husking 6,956,000 (8,097,000). 

ocrresponding yields per acre, in bushels, are as follows: Wheat 19.2 
(19.5); oats 30.9 (30.1); barley 24.0 (237); rye 13.5 (13.9); flaxseed 8.0 (6.9); 
peas 16.6 (17.2); beans 15.3 (20.9); buckwheat 20.5 (20.4); mixed grains 35.4 (36.2); 
corn for husking 37.4 (44.2). 

GRAIN PRODUCTI ON IN 9TIE PRAIRIE PROVINCES 

The production of grain in the prairie Provi1ces in 1940 is now 
estimated, in bushels, as follows, with the 1939 fiures within brackets: Three 
provinces Wheat 5?5,000,000 (494,000,000); oats 229,000,000 (231,500,000); barley 
83 2 000,000 (81,000,000); rye 12,250,000 (1,700,000); flaxseed 2 1 875,000 (1,950,000). 

Manitoba - lThc.at 66,000,000 (61,300,000); oats 33,000,000 (34,500,000); barley 
27,500,000 (28,000,000); rye 2,250,000 (2,000,000); flaxseed 800,000 (425,000). 
Saskatchewan - Wheat 272,000 1 000 (271,300,000) ; oats 93,000,000 (112,000,000); barley 
23,500 0 000 (26,000,000); rye 7,000,000 (9,300,000); flaxseed 1,650,000 (1,250,000). 
Alberta - Wheat 187,000,000 (161,400 2 000); -,:ats 103,000,000 (85,000,000); barley 
32,,000,000 (27,000,000); rye 3,000,000 (2,400 ) 000); flaxseed 425,000 (275,000). 

PRC'UCTION CF P00? ND FODDER CPOPS 

Root and fodder crop production in Canada in 1940 is ncw estimated as 
follows, with the 1939 figures within brackets: Potatces 42,300 0 000 cwt, (36,390 0 000 
cwt.); turnips, etc. 39,016,000 cwt. (37,636,000 cwt.); hay and clever 14,070,000 tons 
(13,377,000 tons); alfalfa 2,588,000 tons :2,167,000 tons); fdder corn 4,155,000 tons 
(4,514,000 tons); grain hay 1,916,000 tons (1,538,000 tons); sugar beets 830,100 tons 
(586,000 tons). 

VALUE OF FI:LD CROPS 
The average prices up to December 31 received by arowers at the point 

of production for the 1940 crps are estimated as follows, with the revised prices for 
1939 crops within brackets: Cents per bushel - Wheat 51 (54); cats 26(30); barley 30 
(4); rye 30 (42); peas 196 (180); b.ans 184 (206); buckwheat 54 (60); nüxed grains 39 
(43); flaiseed 111 (141); corn for husking 55 (55). gents per cwt. - Potatoes 79 (113); 
turnips, etc. 32 (38). Dollars per ton - Hay and clover 7.84 (8.40); alfalfa 7.54 
(8.70); fodder corn 2.94 (3.03); grain hay 4.27 (4.37); sugar beets 5.56 initial 
payment (7.54). 

The total values of field crops in 1940 are estimated as f11ows, with 
the revised figures for 1939 within breckots: Wheat $283,269,000 ($282,151,000); oats 
$96,800,000 ($114,843,000); barley $30,952,000 ($35,44,000); rye 4,184 2 000 
($6,423,000); peas $2,652,000 ($2,350,000); beans $2,721,000 ($3,138,000); buckwheat 
$3,586 1 000 ($4,103,000); mixed grains $16,19,000 ($18,917,000); flaxseed $3,525,000 
($2,886,000); c:rn f,r husking $3,826,000 ($4,453 ; 000); pc.tatces $33,555,000 
($41,065,000); turnips, etc. $12,388,000 (14,127,000); hay and clover $110,287,000 
($112,305,000); alfalfa :$19,524000 ($18,851 0 000); ftdder corn $12,235 2 000($13,666,000); 
grain hay8,186,000 ($ 6 , 71 7 , 000); sugar beets 4,619 1 000 ($4,417,000). 

By provinces the t'tal valus are, in order of magnitude, as follows, 
with revised values for 1939 crops within brackets: Saskatchevan 172 0 979 1 Q00 
(190,827,000); Ontarlu $140 1 680,000 (156,115,000); Alberta 133, 734 , 000 ($126 , 947 1000 ); 
Quebec $89,531,000 (92,740,000); Manitoba 59,800,000 ($60,283,000); NOW Brunswick 
$18,446 2 000 ($20,641,000), British Columbia l4,'21,000 (14,343,000), Nova c,,tia 
$13,347 1 000 (l3,15,000); Prince Edward Island Y8,2 130,000 (*10 , 798 ,000 ). 

The aggregate value 7f all field crops in Canada in 1940 is now 
estimated t 65l,228OOO is cccprd witI 65,E39,000 th rvi€1 v1ue for 1939. 
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Tuble I. - Area, Production and Value of Principal Field. Crops in Canada, 1940. 

Cro - s Area 
Yield 
- 
per acre 

Production 
Averape 

farm price 
Gross 

Farm Value 

acres bush. bust. per bush. 
CMADA 
Fall wheat 775,400 28.5 22 1 099 1 000 0.63 13,922 1 000 
Spring wheat 27,950 7800 18 1 9 529,291,000 0.51 269,347,000 
All wheat 28,726,200 19.2 551,390,000 0.51 283,269,000 
Oats 12,97,600 30.9 380,526,000 0.26 98,800,000 
Barley 4,341 ) 500 24.0 104,256,000 0.30 30,952,000 
Fall rye 785,600 13.2 10,357,000 0.30 3,143,000 
Spring rye 249 7 300 14.6 3,637,000 0.29 1,041,000 
All rye 1,034,900 13.5 13,994,000 0.30 4,184,000 
peas 81,500 16..6 1,355,000 1.96 2,652,000 
Beans 96,800 15.3 1,477,000 1.84 2,721,000 
Buckwheat 325,700 20.5 6,692,000 0.54 3,586 1 000 
Mixed grains 1,219.900 35,4 43,133,000 0.39 16,19,000 
Fla.xseed 3S7400 8,0 3,189,000 1.11 3,525,000 
C:rn f:'r husking 186 : 000 37,4 6,956,000 0.55 3,826,000 

cwt. cwt. per cwt. 
P - tatoes 545,000 78.0 42,300,000 0.79 33,555,000 
Turnips, etc. 186 2 400 209.0 39,016,000 0.32 12,388,000 

tons tons per ton 
Hay and clover 8,811,200 1.60 14,070,000 7.84 110 0 287,000 
Alfalfa 1,031,700 2.51 2,588 1 000 7.54 19,524,000 
Fodder corn 496,200 8.37 4,155,000 2.94 12,235,000 
Grain hay 1,051 ;600 1,82 1,916,000 4.27 8,186 1 000 
Sugar beets 77,900 10.66 830,100 5.56/ 4,619,000 

bush. bush, per bush. 
Spring wheat 12,500 19.0 238,000 0,88 209,000 
Oats 142,800 35.0 4,998 1 000 0.30 1 2 499,000 
Barley 13,000 30.5 397,000 0.60 238,000 
Buckwheat 3,700 20.0 74,000 0 1 61 45,000 
Mixed grains . 43,000 35.0 1,505,000 0.40 602,000 

cwt. cwt. per cwt. 
potat: es 42 1 400 108.0 4,579,000 0.42 1,923,000 
Turnips, 	etc. 10,800 236,0 2,549,000 0.26 663,000 

tons tons per ton 
Hay and clover 236,900 145 344,000 9.00 3,096 1000 
Fodder corn 400 7.50 3,000 5.00 15,000 

NOVA SCOTIA bush. bush. per bush. 

Spring wheat 2,900 190 55,000 1.00 55,000 
Oats 90,700 36.0 3 7 265,000 0.56 1 1 828,000 
Barley 12,100 29.0 351 2 000 0.75 263 1 000 
Buckwheat 3,800 22.0 84,000 0.80 67,'00 
Mixed grains 6,000 34..0 204,000 0.65 133,000 

cwt. cwt • per cwt 
potatoes 22,9C0 101.0 2,313,000 0.90 2,082,000 
Turnips, etc. 11,900 295,0 3,511 1 000 0.50 1 1 ?56,000 

tons tons per ton 
Hay and cluver 405,600 1.60 649,000 11100 7,139,000 
Fodder corn 800 7.85 6 1 000 4.00 24,000 

NE'1 BRUNSWICK bush. bush, per bush. 

Spring wheat 8000 22.0 176,000 1.05 185,000 
Oats 209,900 31.0 6 1 507,000 0.50 3,254,000 
Barley 18,600 280 521,000 0,72 375 1 000 
Beans 1,100 19.0 21,000 2.80 59,000 
Buckwheat 26,200 20.5 537,000 0.78 419,000 
Mixed grains 4,000 320 128,000 0.60 77 2 000 

cwt, cwt • per cwt. 
Potatoes 54,300 1270 6,896,000 0.50 3,448,000 
Turnips, etc. 12 2 700 263.0 3 1 340,000 0.35 1,169,000 

tons tons per te 
Hay and clover 572 7 400 1.65 944,000 10.00 9,440 1 000 
Fudder corn 800 6.00 5,000 4.00 20 1 000 

/ Initial payment including de1ivry to factory. 





22,09 ,000 

1,301,000 

23,400,000 

86,554,000 

15,519,000 

1,557,000 

894,000 

1,264,000 
3,796,000 

34,770,000 
170,000 

6,956,000 
cwt, 

6,753,000 
21,528,000 

t r ns 
5,021,000 
1,895,000 
3,112,000 
401,000 

bush, 
66,000,000 
33,000,000 
27,500,000 
1,900,000 

350,000 
2,250,000 

23,000 
57,000 
501,000 
800,000 
cwt, 

1,784,000 
437,000 
tons 
581,000 
170,000 
358,000 
95,100 

bush. 
272,000,000 
93,000,000 
23,500,000 
5,300,000 
1,700,000 
7,000,000 
540,000 

1,650,000 
cwt. 

2,548,000 
178,000 
t cns 
337,000 
48,000 
37,000 

inc'uding delivery to factory. 

15,571,000 
3,880,000 
1,251,000 

471,300 
135,400 
606,700 
29,100 

232,200 

- 49,000 
2,200 

3,512,000 
1,293,000 

1,256,000 
132,600 
26, 700 

159,300 
1,700 
5,000 
25,700 
89,500 

2,699,400 
715,000 
339,000 
38,200 

775,400 
69,200 

844,600 

2,254,000 
499 0 000 
81,500 

55,200 

84,800 
182,500 
915,000 

17,500 

186,000 

257,300 
30,000 
11,200 

420,900 
104,600 
74,200 
15,800 

146,800 
98,300 

34,300 
5,G0 

17.4 
26.6 
24.4 
16.6 

16.1 

16.6 

21.0 
27.6 

8.8 

cwt.. 

87,6 
163.0 
tons 
1.43 
2.55  
9,00 

bush, 

28.5 

18.8 
27,7 

38.4 

31.1 

19 11 
16.2 

• 14.9 
20.8 
380 

9.7 
37.4 
ow-b. 
46,0 

219,0 
tons 
1.86 
2.65 
9.18 

10.50 

bush. 
18.8 
25.5 
21.9 
14.3 
13.1 
14.1 
13.8 
11.3 
19.5 
8.9 

Cwt, 
52,0 
78.0 
tons 
1.38  
1.63  
4,82 
6.02 

bush. 
17,5 
24.0 
18.8 
11.2 
12.6 
11.5 
18. 
7.1 

owl;, 
52.0 
81.0 
tong 
1.31 
1.61 
3.26 

522,000 

44,290,000 
3,888,000 
103,000 

318,000 

153,000 
2,144,000 
4,502,000 

140,000 

cwt, 

13,125,000 
5,975,00C 

tons 
5,223,000 

57,000 

552,000 

bush. 

QUTBEC 
Spring wheat 
Oats 

Barley 
Spring re 

Peas 

Beans 
Buckwheat 

Mixed grains 
Flaxseed 

Potatoes 

Turnips, etc. 

Hay and clover 
Alt aif a 
Fodder cern 

Petatoes 
Turnips, etc. 

Hay and clover 
Al falt a 
Foddei' corn 
Sugar beets 

MPNI TOA 
Sprinj wheat 
Oats 
Barley 
Fall rye 
Spring rye 
All rye 
Peas 
Buckwheat 
Mixed grains 
Flaxs eed 

Potat ces 
Turnips, etc. 

Hay and clover 
Alfalfa 
Fodder corn 
Sugar beets 

SAATCHPrTAN 
Spring wheat 
Oats 
Barley 
Fall rye 
Spring rye 
All rye 

Mixed grains 
Flaxsee d 

Potatoes 
Turnips, etc. 

Hay and clover 
Alfalfa 
Fodder corn 

Initial payment 

per bush. 

0691 473,000 
0.43 19 1 254,000 
0.57 2,219,000 
0.82 84,000 
2.50 794,000 
2.45 375,000 
0.60 1,278,000 
0.53 2,373,000 
2.48 347 1,000 

per cwt. 
0,79 10,416,000 
0.41 2,455,000 

per ton 
8.88 46,373,000 

10.84 618,000 
4.48 2,472,000 

per bush. 

0.63 13,922,000 
0.65 846,000 
0 1 63 14,768,000 
0.32 27,697,000 
0.44 6,828 1 000 
0.50 779,000 
1.87 1,672,000 
1.75 2,212,000 
0.46 1,746,000 
0.38 13,213,000 
1.33 226,000 
0.55 3 1 826,000 

per owl;. 
1.11 7,496,000 
0.24 5,167,000 

per tfl 
6.32 31,733 2 000 
7.13 13011,000 
2.41 7,500,000 
5.75 1/ 2,306,000 

per bush. 
0.53 34,980,000 
0.21 6 1 930,000 
0.27 7,425,000 
0.30 570,000 
0.30 105,000 
0.30 675,000 
1.23 28,000 
0.55 31,000 
0 1 25 125,000 
1005 840,000 

per cwt. 
0.90 1 1 606,000 
0.52 227,000 

per ton 

6.00 3,486,000 
8.00 1,360,000 
4.50 1,611,000 
5.00 	/ 476,000 

per busff. 
0.52 141,440,000 
0.19 17,670,000 
0.24 5 1 640 1 000 
0.26 1,378,000 
0.26 442,000 
0,26 1 1 820,000 
0.23 124,000 
1.02 1,683,000 

per cwt. 
0.85 2,166 1 000 
0.55 98 0 000 

per ton 
5.35 1,803,000 
7.30 350,000 
5.00 185,000 

acres 

30,100 
1,664,200 

159,500 
6,200 

19,700 

9,200 

104,500 
163,300 

15,900 

149,800 
36,600 

3,661,300 
22,400 
61,300 

bush. 	bush. 

TRIO 
Fall wheat 
Spring wheat 

All wheat 
Oats 

Barley 
Fall rye 

Peas 

Beans 
Buckwheat 

Mixed grains 
Flaxseed 
Corn for husking 





AlERTJ acres 	- bush. bush. 	- - per bush. 

Spring wheat 8,667,000 21,6 187,000,000 0.48 89 1 760,000 
Oats 2,645,000 3819 103,000,000 0.18 18,540 1 000 
Barley 1,115,000 28.7 32,000,000 0.24 7 1 680 2 000 
Fall rye 100 2 200 16.0 1,600,000 0.26 416 1 000 
Spring rye 76,800 18,2 1 1 400,000 0426 364,000 
All rye 177,000 1619 3,000,000 0.26 780,000 

Peas 1,200 19.2 23,000 1-.40 3200O 
Beans 600 16,7 10,000 2.00 20 2 000 
Mixed grains 28,900 27.7 800,000 0.23 184,000 

Flaxseed 42,000 	/ 10 1 1 425,000 1 1 00 425,000 
cw-t, cwt. per cwt. 

Pctatoes 25,500 73.0 1 1862,000 0.80 1,490,000 
Turnips, etc, 2,800 95.0 266,000 0.52 138 1 000 

tons tons per ton 
Hay and clever 398 1 700 1.60 638,D00 5.70 3,637,000 
Alfalfa 108,700 2.40 261,000 7.50 1,958,000 
'odder cern 2,400 4.60 11,000 4.80 53,000 

Grain hay 1,000,000 1.80 1 1 800,000 4.00 7 1 200,000 
Sugar beets 23,900 14,00 334,000 5.50 	/ 11837,000 

BRITISA COLUMBIA bush. bush. per bush. 

Spring wheat 78,100 25.6 1 1 999,000 0170 1,399,000 
Oats 118,000 50.1 5,912,000 0.36 2,128,000 
Barley 17,300 33.5 580,000 0.49 284,000 
Spring rye 4 0 200 20.0 84,000 0.55 46,000 
peas 3,700 261 97,000 1.30 126,000 

Beans 1,00 26.5 29,000 1.90 55,000 

Mixed grains 4,900 37.3 183 7 000 0.48 88,000 
Flaxseed 300 12.7 4 1 000 1.05 4,000 

cwt. cwt. per cwt. 
Potatoes 20,000 122.0 2,440,000 1.20 2,928,000 
Turnips, etc. 5,500 224.0 1,232,000 0.58 715,000 

tons tons per ton 
Hay and clover 158,700 2.10 333000 10.75 3,580,000 
Alfalfa 51,000 3,07 157,000 11.00 1,727,000 
Fodder ccn 6 1 100 1,1.66 71,000 5.00 355,000 
Grain hay 51,600 2.25 -. 	 - 	116 0 000 8.50 986,000 

Table II.- Area and ?roduction of Wheat, Oats, Barley, Rye and Flaxseed 
in the Prairie Provinces, 1938-1940. 

1938 1939 1940 1938 1939 1940 

prairie provinces acres 	- ares acres bush. bush. bush. 

41heat 24,946,000 25,813,000 27,750,000 336,000,000 494,000,000 525,000,000 
Oats 8,518 9 000 8,227,000 7,818,000 232,000,000 231,500,000 229,000,000 
Barley 3,687,000 3,607 1000 3 1622,000 80,200 9000 81,000,000 83,000,000 
Rye 655,000 1 1 014 2100 943,000 9,340,000 13 2 700,000 12,250 1 000 
Flaiseed 201,700 288,500 363 , 700 !/ 	1,185,000 1,950,000 2,875,000 

Manitoba 
Wheat 3,184,000 3,201,000 3 2 512,000 50,000,000 61 1300,000 66 1 000,000 
Oats 1,462,000 1,377,000 1,293,000 41,000,000 34 1500,000 33 1 000,000 
Barley 1 9 355,000 1,344,000 1,256,000 31 1 000,000 28,000,000 27,500 2 000 
Rye 205,000 178,200 15,300 3,240,000 2,000,000 2,250 0 000 
Flaxseed 42,700 70,300 89,500 300,000 425,000 800,000 

Saskatchewan 

Theat 13,793,000 14,233,000 iiã,&iic'oo&  137,800,000 271 1 300,000 272,000,000 
Oats 4,1?1000 4,144 1 000 3,88L 1 000 90,000,000 112 0 000,000 93,000,000 
Barley 1,207,000 1 9149,000 1,251,000 20,000,000 26,000,000 23 2 500,000 
Rye 292,000 647,000 606,700 3,400,000 9,300,)0 7,000,000 
Flaxsed 139,000 187,200 232,200 725,000 1,250,000 1 1 650,000 

Alberta 
Wheab 7,969,000 8,379,000 8,667,000 148,200 1 000 161,400,000 187,000,000 
Oats 2,885,000 2,706000 2,645,000 101,000,000 85,000,00V 103,000,000 
Barley 1,125,000 1 0 114,000 1 2 115,000 29,200,000 27,000,000 32,000,000 
Rye 158,000 188 29O 177,000. 2,700 1000 2,400,000 3,000,000 
Flaxseed 20,000 31 0 000 42,0O0/ 	160,000 275 1 000 425,000 

Initial payment including delivery to fact3ry. 

/ evised, 
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Table III. - Total Areas and Values of Field Crops, 1936..940 

Province 	1938 	1939 	1940 	1938 	199 	1940 

acres acres acres 

prince Edward Is. 484,400 479,300 505 3 500 9,113,000 10,798,000 8,290,000 
Nova Scotia 549,200 551,900 556,700 11,129,000 13,145,000 13,347,000 
New Brunswick 903,600 901,600 908,000 17,064,000 20,641,000 18,446,000 
Quebec 6,103,300 6,142,100 6,104,000 86,477,000 92,740,000 89,531,000 
0ntari 9,077,300 9,4,500 9,156,800 131,569,000 156,115,000 140,680,000 
Manitoba 6,897,500 6,863,300 6,997,600 54,208,000 60,283,000 59,800,000 
Saskatchewan 19,960,300 20,749,200 21,919 0 700 104,752,000 190,827 0000 172,979,000 
Alberta 13,582,500 13,942 1 600 14,233,700 122,148,000 126,947,000 133,734,000 
Br. Columbia 501,400 510,100 523,500 13,609,000 14,343,000 14,421,000 

C4.NDA 58,059,500 59,224 2 600 60,907 1 500 550,069,000 685,839,000 651,228,000 





AVERAGE 
YIELDS PER ACRE OF Wi-IEAT IN THE 

PRAIRIE PROVINCES BY CROP DISTRICTS 1940 
ACCORDING TO TF- THIRD ESTIMA7 F OF JtN. 21 94! 

NUMBER OF CROP DISTRICT I 

/ 	
ACREAGE GIVEN IN THOUSANDS 	7) 

L[GLND 
BUSHELS PER ACR 

0- 4.0 

Al • 	. 

8.1-12.0 

12.1-16.0 

16.1-20.0 

20.1-24.0 

Z4.l-28.0 

28.1-32.0 

AgricL.lLura rpch 





4Y ;i F 

•WJI' MOM 0 TIlL!: ** _ 

- 

' _ 

ORP 
Iry 



- 
a 	 I 	 —& - 	___e! 	 il 	I 	 r 

'1 	
•- ;•y 

- 	- 	 I 	

ii 

 _: i_ 


